

Resource use and Profit Function Estimation of Swampland Rice Farming in South Kalimantan, Indonesia

by Ahmad Yousuf Kurniawan

Submission date: 05-Apr-2023 03:53AM (UTC+0700)

Submission ID: 2055961981

File name: 4.pdf (393.36K)

Word count: 4377

Character count: 23819

Resource use and Profit Function Estimation of Swampland Rice Farming in South Kalimantan, Indonesia

Kamiliah Wilda¹, Yudi Ferrianta², Rifiana¹, Ahmad Yousuf Kurniawan^{1,3}

¹Faculty of Agriculture, Lambung Mangkurat University, Banjarbaru, Indonesia

²Graduate School of Agricultural Economics, Lambung Mangkurat University, Banjarbaru, Indonesia

³Agricultural Economics and Rural Development, Justus-Liebig Universität Giessen, Giessen, Germany

ABSTRACT

We report here the analysis of factors those influence the production and profitability of swampland rice farming in South Kalimantan Indonesia. Four sub-districts which represented 2 major swamp agroecology (tidal and monotonous swamp) were purposively selected. Two analyses, i.e., stochastic frontier production function and Cob-Douglas profit function unit-output-price alighted from Cob-Douglas production function were applied to investigate the factors affecting the resource use and profit of swampland rice farming. We found that rice production is significantly positive affected by seed, fertilizer, and labour. In line with that, the increase of input price leads to a decrease in farmer profits, the lower the welfare level of the farmers. The prices in the study area are unstable due to the lack of transport infrastructure. We suggest the improvement of transport infrastructure is needed to assure farmer welfare and agricultural development. The government assistance in term of credit provision and machinery access is expected.

Keywords: production function, profit function, rice farming, swamp agriculture

INTRODUCTION

Current global condition reveals that food security is important to stabilize economic and politic. Thus, local specific development is needed in securing and maintaining economic development. This development should meet the geo-bio physic condition and local resource to guarantee the sustainable development.

Agricultural crops sector has considerably important roles in agricultural and economic development in Indonesia. It plays significant contribution to GDP, food provision, and employment. Even though agriculture's contribution to the total GDP is only 13.6%, however this sector absorbs 38.9% of the labour force [7].

Improved food security is one of the objectives of national development in Indonesia. As rice is the staple food in Indonesia, the increase food security is sought through intensify rice production. Rice is mainly produced from rice field which is previously converted from wetlands. Therefore, to fulfil the rice reserves, the area of wetland must be maintained or increased to a certain level. However, the island of Java experienced the steadily shrinking rice production because of land conversion to non-agriculture purpose. This conversion is caused by high population growth and fast economic transformation [4]. Land conversion has extended to approximately 100,000 ha per year. Around 79.3 % of conversion occurs in Java Island [4], where 60 % of national rice is produced [11]. This state is also exacerbated by land erosion and sedimentation [15].

On the other hand, Indonesia has approximately 33.4 million hectares of tropical swampland which 6 million hectares potentially used for agriculture [17]. Among them, 1.8 million hectares already developed for agricultural used [18]. The choice of swamp as a new source of agricultural growth,

**Address for correspondence:*

ferrianta@gmail.com

particularly food crops, due to several advantages of the swamp land as follows [17]: (1) the abundance of water, (2) relatively flat topography, (3) near to the river to maintain proper water circulation, (4) possibility to provide ideal acreage of land holding for proper mechanization of 2.0 hectares per household.

Specifically, South Kalimantan has 17,828 hectares of swamp where about 80% is dominated by acid sulphate soil. This area has economic value if they are managed well [2]. This potency can be used for rice cultivation that will contribute to the national rice production and play an important role as rice supplier for the global market.

The swamp is considered as marginal and fragile land. The swamp farming requires specific technique and input, which may differ to the common farming practice in Java Island or other type of wetlands. The farming practice should meet the feasibility of economic and ecologic to achieve sustainable farming. Thus, the limited resource should be allocated efficiently.

Indeed, swamp agriculture has become a centre of attention. Therefore, several studies have been carried out to assess swamp potency for agricultural and its socio-economic status, i.e.: [21], [22], and [23]. The studies focused on resource allocation have been carried out by [24] and [25]. However, those studies only covered one swamp typology, either tidal or monotonous swamp. In addition, they only focused on resource allocation, while the profit assessment was neglected.

It is, therefore, interesting to explore the allocation of input use of rice farming that provides optimum benefit to the farmer. This result provides policy recommendation for further swamp development as an alternative food basket in South Kalimantan. In details, the study aims are: (1) to analyse the production factors that affect rice yield in the swamps of South Kalimantan, (2) to analyse the factors that influence the profit rate on swamp rice farming in South Kalimantan.

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Kalimantan Island, also known as Borneo Island, has a large scale of swampland rice farming. There are approximately 6 million hectares of swampland in Kalimantan (Radjaguguk (1992) cited in [19]), and most of them are tidal and monotonous swampland. Swampland has been utilized since the 1900s and was widely opened in the 1970s [19]. Therefore, farmers in the area have long experience in dealing with rice cultivation in a specific environment and any obstacles therein.

The study was conducted in South Kalimantan, which is located in the southern part of Kalimantan (Borneo) Island. Geographically, South Kalimantan is located between 114°19'13" – 116°33'28" East Longitude and 1°21'49" – 4°10'14" South Latitude. Its area is 37,530.52 km² (6.98% of Kalimantan Island). The climate is tropical with temperature ranged between 21.6°C – 34.3°C, the humidity between 51.2% - 99.1% monthly, and the precipitation accounted 30.1 – 1641.9 mm. Furthermore, the province consists of two main geographical natures, i.e.: lowland includes peatlands and swamps in the western, southern, and along the river basin; and mountainous area in the centre. The population was 3,695,124 people or 1.50% of the total Indonesian population. Moreover, the population density was 98.46 people per km², lower than that of country density (131.18 people per km²). The rate of population growth was 1.45% (1990-2000), lower than that of the national level (1.49%) [6]. According to [1], from 975,141 of total household heads, around 45% are farmers. Rice is the main commodity in South Kalimantan and it uses almost 90% of agricultural land [6]. So far, South Kalimantan experiences production surplus and play important role as food basket in Kalimantan Island.

This study covered two swamp agroecosystem, i.e.: tidal swamp and monotonous swamp. The tidal swamp is a swamp where the water surface is influenced by water movement of regular fluctuation caused by tidal movement [20]. In South Kalimantan, it can be found in the coastal and river basin area of Banjar District and Barito Kuala [1]. Monotonous swamp (locally known as *rawa lebak*) is swamp formed in the inland valley where the water comes from upstream river or rain [17]. It is commonly found in the inland area of the northern part, like the Hulu Sungai Utara District and Hulu Sungai Tengah District [1].

Two sub-districts (Banjar and Aluh-Aluh) in Banjar District were purposively selected to represent the tidal swamp agroecology, while monotonous swamp is represented by Sub-District of Babirik and Sungai Pandan in Hulu Sungai Utara District. Around 60 rice farmers were randomly selected from each sub-district, so 240 farmers were involved in this study as respondents.

Kamiliah Wilda et al. "Resource use and Profit Function Estimation of Swampland Rice Farming in South Kalimantan, Indonesia"

The study used Cob-Douglas stochastic production function to estimate the factors affecting rice production. The model has been broadly used to estimate the production function as well as technical efficiency (see [3], [12], [13], and [16]). This model was estimated by maximum likelihood (MLE) to estimate the best performance of rice farming conducted by farmers (see [9] and [8] for general model explanation). The model is written as follows:

$$Y = \beta_0 + \beta_1 \ln X_1 + \beta_2 \ln X_2 + \beta_3 \ln X_3 + \beta_4 \ln X_4 + v_i - u_i \tag{1}$$

Where, Y = rice yield (kg), X₁ = amount of seed (kg), X₂ = amount of fertilizer (kg), X₃ = amount of pesticide (litre), X₄ = amount of labour (man-days), β₀ = intersep, β_j = coefficient parameter estimator of j=1,2,3...4, and v_i - u_i = error term of (u_i) inefficiency effects.

The Cob-Douglas equation also used to estimate factors which affect the profit rate. According to [14], equation (1) can be derived into unit-output-price (UOP) as follow:

$$\ln \pi^* = A^* \sum w_i \alpha_i + \sum Z \beta_j \tag{2}$$

To simplify, the equation (2) can be written into natural logarithmic as follow:

$$\ln \pi^* = A^* \sum \alpha_i \times \ln w_i + \sum \beta_j \times \ln Z_j \tag{3}$$

$$\ln \pi^* = \ln A^* + \alpha_1 \ln w_1 + \alpha_2 \ln w_2 + \alpha_3 \ln w_3 + \alpha_4 \ln w_4 + \alpha_5 \ln w_5 + \beta_1 \ln Z_1 + \beta_2 \ln Z_2 + e0 \tag{4}$$

Where: π* = normalized short-term profit (IDR), A* = intersep, W₁* = normalized seed price (IDR), W₂* = normalized fertilizer price (IDR), W₃* = normalized pesticide price, W₄* = normalized labour cost (IDR), W₅* = normalized tool and equipment cost (IDR), Z₁ = land area cultivated (hectare), Z₂ = labour use (man-days), α_i* = parameter of input i = 1, 2, ..., 5, β_j* = parameter of fixed output j = 1, 2; e0 = error term.

All actual prices and costs were normalized by the price of unhusked rice.

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

Socio-Economic Characteristic of Respondent

The socio-economic characteristic of the respondents is presented on the Table 1.

Table1. Socio-economic characteristic of the respondents (N=240)

Variables	Average / frequency	Minimum	Maximum	Standard error
Age (year)	46.70	31.00	67.00	10.50
Family dependents (person)	0.95	0.00	4.00	2.88
Land holding (hectare)	1.80	1.10	4.20	1.52
Farmer experience (year)	9.80	10.00	44.00	9.81
Formal education (year)	8.15	6.00	12.00	2.41
Informal education	- Yes (40.70%) - No (59.30%)			
Farmer group membership	- Yes (60.00%) - No (40.00%)			

Source: field survey, 2015.

On average, the farmers' age ranged from 31 to 67 years old, which are in productive age. This indicates that farmers have the possibility to work and more active in their fields. The existence of family dependent, which ranged from 2 – 4 persons per household, would encourage them. The farmers also own long experience in farming, approximately more than 10 years. They also underwent a mid-education level, with at least finished their basic school. These productive, experienced and mid-educated farmers are the asset for further agricultural development.

Kamiliah Wilda et al. "Resource use and Profit Function Estimation of Swampland Rice Farming in South Kalimantan, Indonesia"

The survey further indicates that about 40.7 % farmers received informal education. According to [10], informal education has a significant impact on the rise yield and profit. Meanwhile, the farmer who joins the farmer group was only 60 %. If all farmers join the farmer groups, it will have a positive impact on farmer income. The farmers who receive informal education at farmer field school (FFS) could transfer their knowledge to other members easily.

The Estimation of Stochastic Production Function

The estimation describes the best performance of the farmer at the level of the existing technology. Table 2 shows the estimated parameters of frontier production function and its significance value.

Table 2. The estimation of stochastic frontier production function of swamp rice farming in South Kalimantan

Variables	Parameter estimation	Standard Error	t-Rasio
Amount of seed (X1)	0.2437**	0.1886	12.9170
Amount of fertilizer (X2)	0.2717**	0.1501	18.1000
Amount of pesticide (X3)	0.6337	0.1649	0.3841
Amount of labour (X4)	0.4312*	0.1581	2.7267

Note: ** significant on $\alpha = 1 \%$; * significant on $\alpha = 5 \%$;

Source: field survey, 2015.

Partially, it can be seen that all parameters have positive signs as expected. The use of seeds and fertilizer significantly affected the rice yield at the significance level of $\alpha=1\%$, while labour significantly affected at the level of $\alpha=5\%$. On the other hand, pesticide had no effect on rice production.

The estimated parameters of the stochastic frontier production function show the elasticity of the production potential of the inputs used. As presented in Table 2, the elasticity of the potential production of seed, fertilizer, pesticides and labour were 0.2437; 0.2717; and 0.4312; respectively. Those figures show that in this study area, the addition of seeds, fertilizers, pesticides or labour by, for example, 10% addition of any input while others are assumed constant, the rice productivity would rise in the study area. However, the increase would relatively small at 2.4 %, 2.7%, and 4.3% caused by additional of seed increase, fertilizers, and labour use, respectively.

These results confirm the study of [3], [12], [13], and [24], where all parameters have positive effect. However, they have differences in the significance level. Similar to our study, the seed also has a significant effect on the yield in the study of [12] and [13]. In addition, it should be emphasized that the fertilizer and labour has significant roles on the yield in our study.

Our result implies that the addition of seed, fertilizer, and labour will increase the yield. However, the possibility to increase those input use encounters some challenges. In general, the seed used are indigenous seed. This seed usually comes from the previous harvest. As the consequence, without proper breeding, the seed quality will degrade after years and the yield will decline. Therefore, the introduction of improved seed should be considered. The improved seed should be resistant to pest attack, able to hold the extreme condition on the swamp area (i.e.: acidity, salinity, drought, and high level of water flooding), and fit to the consumer preference.

The fertilizer provision confronts several challenges. The fertilizer for the small farmer is subsidized and the availability is limited. The addition of subsidized fertilizer is also not the best decision as it may lead to the overuse of chemical substance and harm the swamp ecosystem. Therefore, the use of organic fertilizer is advisable. According to [17], the use of organic fertilizer in swamp agriculture will increase the yield considerably.

The addition of labour use is a rather difficult in application, as the lack of labour is a major issue in the area. Most of the households rely on family labour for the farming work. Even though the labour has a positive impact on profit and yield, the household finds difficult to acquire hired labour especially on planting and harvesting time. The introduction of mechanization could be the solution, but it needs the further comprehensive study related to its impact and compatibility.

The Effect of Inputs Price on Profit Rate

The profit function is presented in two models. First is using LS (Model I), and the second model with the method of seemingly Unrelated Regression (SUR). The results of the analysis of these two models are presented in Table 3.

Table 3. The estimation profit function of rice farming in South Kalimantan

Variables	Model I (OLS)		Model II (SUR)	
	Parameter Estimate	Pr > t	Parameter Estimate	Pr > t
Intercept	9.3416	<.0001	9.5336	<.0001
Seed price	-0.5232	0.1653	-0.7950	0.0311
Fertilizer price	-1.1028	0.0033	-1.1815	0.0014
Pesticide price	-0.8185	<.0001	-0.8653	<.0001
Labour price	-0.8459	0.0236	-0.8291	0.0219
Equipment price	-0.0741	0.4312	-0.0733	0.4200
Land (ha)	0.4730	<.0001	0.3990	<.0001
Labour use (man-days)	0.2637	0.0034	0.2260	0.0089
DM	0.3838	0.0389	0.4840	0.0077
R ²	0.8331		0.9247	
F value	39.32		17.07	

Source: Field survey, 2015.

Table 3 shows the estimation of the two models used. Each model has significant F-value at 99% of confidence level. This indicates that the model specification (for both dependent and independent variables) is considered to be accurate and reliable. The F-value specifies that all the independent variables (input price) in the model jointly affect the independent variable (profit rate). The coefficient of determination (R²) of each model is greater than 80%, which indicates that the two models are able to explain the total variation of the dependent variable (profit) with a high proportion.

The estimation on the profit function Model I (OLS) shows that the F-value is very significant (39.23). The coefficient of determination (R²) is 83.33%, which means independent variables are able to explain the diversity of approximately 83.33% of the total quantity of profit (UOP), while the remaining 16.67% is explained by other factors which are not included in the model. Compared to the Model I, Model II has significant F-value of 17.07 and coefficient of determination of 92.25%, greater than the model I. This indicates that the use of the Model II will give a more reliable estimation.

Based on the unbiased parameter estimation, in this case is standard error criteria, Model II has better estimation than Model I. It is proved from the lower standard error on Model II compare to that of the Model I for all of the parameters calculated, so it gives more significance level. This fact implies that the SUR prediction gives better results than OLS. Hence, further analysis and discussion use the result of the Model II (SUR).

Variable of normalized seed price has a negative coefficient, which means that its price reduces the profit rate. The coefficient of the seed price is -0.7949 at the significant level of 99%, which means that the increase of seed price by 10% causes a decline in profits of 7.95%. The normalized fertilizer price and normalized pesticide price also have a negative relationship to the profit rate. The coefficient of fertilizer and pesticide price are -1.181 and -0.8653, on that order, at the significance level of 99%. This implies that if any increase in fertilizer price or pesticide price by 10% causes a decline in profit of 11.81% or 8.651%, respectively. Normalized labour cost also has a negative correlation to the profit level. Labour price coefficient are and -0.8291 at the significant level of 99%. This means that any increase in labour price by 10% caused a decline in profits of 8.29%. Normalized equipment cost not-significantly affects the profit rate due to the lower contribution on farming business. Most of farming practices are conducted traditionally, which requires simple tools and handmade equipment.

The price stability is a major problem in the area. The infrastructure in the swamp area is relatively at the insufficient status. The roads are usually flooded in the rainy season, and the canal is dry in the dry season. These problems causes the transport cost of certain input may rise over time. As a result, the profit uncertainty on the farmer level is high. For this reason, the improvement of transport is essential factor in assuring farmer profit and further rural development.

The study also reveals that land variables significantly affect the profit rate at a confidence level of 99%. This shows that the more farmers use the land, the more rice harvested as well, so that the total farmer profit will be greater. This implies that the farmer has the possibility to increase their land

holding through buying, renting, or crop sharing. This is also supported by the availability of large potential swampland in South Kalimantan. It should be noted that the increase of land use needs more capital and labour. Hence, the ease of credit is necessary to provide additional inputs and machinery.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Based on the physical relationship between input and output, it can be explained that rice production is significantly affected by seed, fertilizer, and labour. In line with that, the price production factor also affects the profits of rice farming, so the higher increase of price will lead to a decrease in profits and farmer welfare. These facts are explained on the estimation result where all normalized input price has a negative effect on profits. The addition of land use and labour has a positive impact on the profit. It is also suggested that government supports farmers in particular with regard to the provision of input, for example the provision of subsidized (organic) fertilizers, and pesticides as well as ease in credit accessibility. The improved infrastructure is also required to assure the price stability.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This study is a part of the project on "Development and Upgrading of Seven Universities in Improving the Quality and Relevance of Higher Education in Indonesia", which is funded by the IDB (Islamic Development Bank). The authors gratefully acknowledge the critical and thoughtful comments of reviewers, which has improved the manuscripts substantially.

REFERENCES

- [1] Agricultural Agency of South Kalimantan (2012). Agricultural yearly report 2011. Agricultural Agency of South Kalimantan, Banjarbaru.
- [2] Amali, N., I. Ansyari, E. S. Rohaeni and S. Saragih. (2003). Pengelolaan tata air satu arah pada usahatani padi lahan pasang surut" (One-way Water Management Technology on Tidal Area Paddy Farming). Center for Agricultural Technology Assessment of South Kalimantan, Banjarbaru. – in Indonesian
- [3] Amaza P.S , Bila, Y and Iheanacho A.C. 2006. Identification of factors that influence technical efficiency of food crop production in West Africa: Empirical evidence from Borno State, Nigeria. *Journal of Agriculture and Rural Development in the Tropics and Subtropics* 3 (2): 139–147.
- [4] Apriyana, N. (2011). Land Conversion Control Policy for Maintaining National Food Security. Ministry of National Development. Jakarta.
- [5] CBS of South Kalimantan, 2009. *South Kalimantan in Figures*. CBS of South Kalimantan, Banjarmasin.
- [6] CBS of South Kalimantan. 2012. *South Kalimantan in Figures 2011*. CBS of South Kalimantan, Banjarmasin.
- [7] CIA. (2016). *The World Fact Book: Indonesia*. <https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/geos/id.html>. Retrieved: March 5, 2016.
- [8] Coelli, T. 1996. A Guide to FRONTIER Version 4.1: A Computer Program for Stochastic Frontier Production and Cost Function Estimation. Centre for Efficiency and Productivity Analysis, University of New England, Armidale.
- [9] Coelli, T., Rao, D.S.P, and G. E. Battese. 1998. *An introduction to efficiency and productivity analysis*. Kluwer Academic Publishers, Boston.
- [10] Feder, G., R. Murgai, and J. B. Quizon (2004). Sending farmers back to school: The impacts of farmer field schools in Indonesia. *Review of Agricultural Economics*, 26 (1): 45-62. DOI:10.1111/j.1467-9353.2003.00161.x
- [11] Hussain, I., D. Wijerathna, S.S. Arif., Murtiningrum., A. Mawarni., and Suparmi. (2006). Irrigation, productivity and poverty linkages in irrigation system in Java, Indonesia. *Water Resources Management*, 20: 313-336.
- [12] Idiong, I.C. 2007. Estimation of farm level technical efficiency in small scale swamp rice production in Cross River State of Nigeria: A Stochastic Frontier Approach. *World Journal of Agricultural Sciences* 3 (5): 653-658.

Kamiliah Wilda et al. "Resource use and Profit Function Estimation of Swampland Rice Farming in South Kalimantan, Indonesia"

- [13] Kebede, T. A. 2001. Farm household technical efficiency: A stochastic frontier analysis, a study of rice producers in Mardi Watershed in the Western Development Region of Nepal. Magister Thesis. Departement of Economics and Social Sciences, Agricultural University of Norway, Norway
- [14] Lau, T. J., and P. A. Yotopoulos (1971). A test for relative efficiency and application to Indian Agriculture. *The American Economic Review* 16 (1): 94-109.
- [15] Lukas, M.C. (2014). Eroding battlefields: Land degradation in Java reconsidered. *Geoforum*, 56 (2014): 87-100.
- [16] Nchare, A. 2007. Analysis of factors affecting the technical efficiency of arabica coffee producers in Cameroon. AERC Research Paper RP 163. African Economic Research Consortium, Nairobi.
- [17] Noor, M. (2004). "Lahan Rawa" (Swamp Land). Raja Grasindo Persada. Jakarta. *In Indonesian*.
- [18] Setiobudi, D and A.M. Fagi. (2009). Irrigated ricefields water management: Anticipation of water scarcity. Agricultural Research and Development, Ministry of Agriculture, Jakarta.
- [19] Wösten, J.H.M., E. Clymans, S.E. Page, J.O. Rieley, and S.H. Limin. (2008). Peat-water relationships in a tropical peatland ecosystem in Southeast Asia. *Catena* 73 (2008): 212-224.
- [20] Van den Eelaart, L. J. (1981). Problems in reclaiming and managing tidal lands of Sumatra and Kalimantan Indonesia. Euroconsult, Arnhem, Netherlands.
- [21] Rieley, J. O. (ed) (2005). Restoration and Wise Use of Tropical Peatland: Problem of Biodiversity, Fire, Poverty and Water Management. Proceeding of the International Symposium and Workshop on Tropical Peatland, September 2005, Palangkaraya – Indonesia.
- [22] Yanti, N. D., S. Lumley, and D. Rumley (2002). Sustainability analysis of local and transmigrant farming system in tidal swamplands: A proposed study in South Kalimantan (Borneo), Indonesia. Contributed Paper at 2002 Australian Agricultural Resources Economic Society (AARES) Conference, Canberra.
- [23] Makki, M. F., M. M. Mustadjab, N. Hanani, and R. Dwiastuti (2013). Impact of economic factor changes on paddy farmers household income in Lebak swampland (Case of swampland in HSU District, South Kalimantan Province-Indonesia). *Journal of Economics and Sustainable Development* 4(6): 116 – 126.
- [24] Makki, M. F., and Ferrianta, Y. (2012). Impacts of Climate Change on Productivity and Efficiency on Paddy Farms: Empirical Evidence on Tidal Swamp Land South Kalimantan Province-Indonesia. *Journal of Economics and Sustainable Development*, 3(14): 66-72.
- [25] Kumiawan, A. Y (2012). Faktor-Faktor yang Mempengaruhi Efisiensi Teknis pada Usahatani Padi Lahan Pasang Surut di Kecamatan Anjir Muara Kabupaten Barito Kuala Kalimantan Selatan (Factors affecting technical efficiency on tidal swampland rice farming in South Kalimantan). *Jurnal Agribisnis Perdesaan*, 2 (1): 35 – 52.

AUTHOR'S BIOGRAPHY



Kamiliah Wilda, is a senior lecturer on Department of Agribusiness, Faculty of Agriculture, Lambung Mangkurat University, Indonesia. She correspondingly works as researcher and coordinator of community development in the rural area. She has involved in several projects related to development planning for local government, environmental economic assessment, and rural community development.

Resource use and Profit Function Estimation of Swampland Rice Farming in South Kalimantan, Indonesia

ORIGINALITY REPORT

19%

SIMILARITY INDEX

15%

INTERNET SOURCES

15%

PUBLICATIONS

9%

STUDENT PAPERS

PRIMARY SOURCES

1	Yoko Kijima. "Long-term and spillover effects of rice production training in Uganda", <i>Journal of Development Effectiveness</i> , 2022 Publication	1%
2	jssm.umt.edu.my Internet Source	1%
3	"Ethnic Fermented Foods and Alcoholic Beverages of Asia", Springer Science and Business Media LLC, 2016 Publication	1%
4	repository.out.ac.tz Internet Source	1%
5	rjoas.com Internet Source	1%
6	aisberg.unibg.it Internet Source	1%
7	www.naro.affrc.go.jp Internet Source	1%

8	pt.scribd.com Internet Source	1 %
9	frw.studenttheses.ub.rug.nl Internet Source	1 %
10	Submitted to University of Nottingham Student Paper	1 %
11	Ajapnwa Akamin, Jean-Claude Bidogeza, Jules René Minkoua N, Victor Afari-Sefa. "Efficiency and productivity analysis of vegetable farming within root and tuber-based systems in the humid tropics of Cameroon", Journal of Integrative Agriculture, 2017 Publication	1 %
12	bkperdag.kemendag.go.id Internet Source	1 %
13	suaire.suanet.ac.tz Internet Source	1 %
14	Muhamad Sabran, Dwinita Wikan Utami, Susilawati. "Current status of tidal swamp rice varieties and its improvement for Fe toxicity tolerance and biofortification", AIP Publishing, 2022 Publication	1 %
15	Submitted to Universitas Riau Student Paper	1 %

repo-dosen.ulm.ac.id

16

Internet Source

<1 %

17

Rejesus, Roderick M., Florencia G. Palis, Aileen V. Lapitan, Truong Thi Ngoc Chi, and Mahabub Hossain. "The Impact of Integrated Pest Management Information Dissemination Methods on Insecticide Use and Efficiency: Evidence from Rice Producers in South Vietnam", *Review of Agricultural Economics*, 2009.

Publication

<1 %

18

Submitted to University of Melbourne

Student Paper

<1 %

19

journal.unj.ac.id

Internet Source

<1 %

20

repository.futminna.edu.ng:8080

Internet Source

<1 %

21

www.ecocyb.ase.ro

Internet Source

<1 %

22

www.iwmi.cgiar.org

Internet Source

<1 %

23

Muhammad Yasin, Aidi Noor, Rina Dirgahayu Ningsih. "Opportunities for improving rice production in sub-optimal lands South Kalimantan", *IOP Conference Series: Earth and Environmental Science*, 2020

<1 %

-
- 24 123dok.com Internet Source <1 %
-
- 25 Submitted to Tata Institute of Social Sciences Student Paper <1 %
-
- 26 dochero.tips Internet Source <1 %
-
- 27 www.scribd.com Internet Source <1 %
-
- 28 Saidy, A.R., R.J. Smernik, J.A. Baldock, K. Kaiser, and J. Sanderman. "The sorption of organic carbon onto differing clay minerals in the presence and absence of hydrous iron oxide", *Geoderma*, 2013. Publication <1 %
-
- 29 espace.curtin.edu.au Internet Source <1 %
-
- 30 s-space.snu.ac.kr Internet Source <1 %
-
- 31 Meiryani Meiryani, Elaine F. Suryanto, Clydee Clydee. "Technical Efficiency of Consumer Goods Manufacturing Industry in Indonesia during the Pandemic: Application of DEA Model", 2022 6th International Conference on E-Commerce, E-Business and E-Government, 2022 <1 %

32 Wosten, J.H.M.. "Peat-water interrelationships in a tropical peatland ecosystem in Southeast Asia", *Catena*, 20080415

Publication

33 apspa.org
Internet Source

34 ijrcm.org.in
Internet Source

35 G. Zhengfei, A. Oude Lansink, M. van Ittersum, A. Wossink. "Integrating Agronomic Principles into Production Function Specification: A Dichotomy of Growth Inputs and Facilitating Inputs", *American Journal of Agricultural Economics*, 2006

Publication

36 ir-library.egerton.ac.ke
Internet Source

37 jurnal.utu.ac.id
Internet Source

38 moam.info
Internet Source

39 repository.lib.tottori-u.ac.jp
Internet Source

40 docplayer.info
Internet Source

41	idl-bnc-idrc.dspacedirect.org Internet Source	<1 %
42	repository.up.ac.za Internet Source	<1 %
43	vdocuments.mx Internet Source	<1 %
44	www.ajol.info Internet Source	<1 %
45	www.idosi.org Internet Source	<1 %
46	www.tropentag.de Internet Source	<1 %
47	A. Alvarez, C. Arias, L. Orea. "Explaining Differences in Milk Quota Values: The Role of Economic Efficiency", American Journal of Agricultural Economics, 2006 Publication	<1 %

Exclude quotes On

Exclude matches < 3 words

Exclude bibliography Off